

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

No. 20 Civ. 5770 (JMF)

---

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION  
COALITION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

No. 20 Civ. 5781 (JMF)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

ARGUMENT

I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction ..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Unripe..... 1

    B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim. .... 4

    A. Plaintiffs Fail to State an Apportionment Clause Claim. .... 4

    B. Plaintiffs Fail to State an *Ultra Vires* or “Separation of Powers” Claim..... 9

    C. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Should Be Dismissed for Lack of “Final Agency Action”..... 12

    D. Plaintiffs’ Tenth Amendment Claim Should Be Dismissed Under *Iqbal*. .... 12

    E. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Fail the Animus Requirement..... 13

    F. Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity Claims Against the President Must Be Dismissed. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Ashford v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	15
<i>Cnty. Care Found. v. Thompson</i> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MBTE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	6
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Lower East Side People’s Credit Union v. Trump</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y 2018).....	3

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
4 Wall 475 (1867) ..... 14, 15

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 1, 2

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 2

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 734 (1982)..... 15

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 2

*Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.*,  
115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 3

*Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 4

*State of Cal. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
114 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*DHS v. Thuraissigiam*,  
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 5, 6

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 11

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 4

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 7

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 15

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)..... 10, 11  
13 U.S.C. § 141(b) ..... 10, 11  
28 U.S.C. § 1253..... 15

**Regulations**

83 Fed. Reg. 5 ..... 1  
85 Fed. Reg. 44 ..... 1
